
 

 

 
Cabinet 

 
Date:  Thursday 8 July 2021 
Time:  1.45 pm 
Venue:  Shire Hall, Warwick  

 
Membership 
Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE (Chair) 
Councillor Margaret Bell 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
Councillor Andy Crump 
Councillor Andy Jenns 
Councillor Kam Kaur 
Councillor Jeff Morgan 
Councillor Wallace Redford 
Councillor Heather Timms 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   General 
 

 

(1) Apologies 
 

 

(2) Members' disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests 

 

 

(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 14 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2021. 
 

 

(4) Public Speaking  

To note any requests to speak on any items that are on the agenda 
in accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Scheme (see 
footnote to this agenda). 
 

 

2.   Council Plan and Integrated Planning 2022 - 2026 15 - 24 

 This paper presents the County Council’s proposed approach to the 
development of a refreshed, five-year Council Plan for 2022 - 26. 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders – Councillors Izzi Seccombe and Andy 
Jenns 
 
 
 

 



Cabinet 
Thursday 8 July 2021 

Page 2 
  

 

 

3.   A Financial Framework for the 2022/23 MTFS Refresh 25 - 36 

 This report draws together a number of strands to consider when 
refreshing the MTFS. It also sets out the timetable for the setting of 
the 2022/23 budget. 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder – Councillor Peter Butlin 
 

 

4.   Warwickshire Joint Procurement Activity for 
Community Services for Working Age Adults, with 
Learning Disabilities, Autism, Mental Health or Physical 
Disabilities; Permission to Formally Consult on 
Proposals. 

37 - 44 

 A report that seeks Cabinet support for the commencement of a 
procurement exercise. 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder – Councillor Margaret Bell 
 

 

5.   West Midlands Rail Collaboration Agreement 45 - 50 

 A report that seeks Cabinet approval to the the new West Midlands 
Rail Limited/Department for Transport Collaboration Agreement 
("CA2") 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder – Councillor Wallace Redford 
 

 

6.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 

7.   Exempt Minutes of Cabinet Meeting 17 June 2021 51 - 52 

 To consider and approve the exempt minutes of the 17 June 2021 
meeting of Cabinet. 
 

 

8.   Rugby Parkway Station 53 - 70 

 An exempt report concerning Rugby Parkway Station. 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder – Councillor Wallace Redford 
 

 

9.   Transforming Nuneaton: Vacant Possession 71 - 90 

 An exempt report concerning properties in Nuneaton. 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder – Councillor Peter Butlin 
 

 

10.   Provision of Estate Management Services 91 - 106 

 An exempt report concerning the provision of estate management 
services. 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder – Councillor Peter Butlin 
 
 
 

 



Cabinet 
Thursday 8 July 2021 

Page 3 
  

 

 

11.   Voluntary and Community Sector Support Services 
Procurement 

107 - 114 

 An exempt report that seeks Cabinet approval to the commencement 
of a procurement exercise. 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder – Councillor Heather Timms 
 

 

12.   Property/Service Review 115 - 134 

 An exempt report concerning a review into a property owned by the 
Council. 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders – Councillors Peter Butlin and Jeff Morgan 
 

 

 
 
 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 



Cabinet 
Thursday 8 July 2021 

Page 4 
  

 

 
To download papers for this meeting scan here with your camera  

 
Disclaimers 
 

Webcasting and permission to be filmed 
Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the internet and can be 
viewed online at warwickshire.public-i.tv. Generally, the public gallery is not filmed, but by 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area you are consenting to being 
filmed. All recording will be undertaken in accordance with the Council's Standing Orders. 
 

Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of 
their election of appointment to the Council. A member attending a meeting where a matter 
arises in which s/he has a disclosable pecuniary interest must (unless s/he has a 
dispensation):  
 
• Declare the interest if s/he has not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Must leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 
the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests must still be declared in accordance with the Code of Conduct. 
These should be declared at the commencement of the meeting 
 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web  
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1 
 

Public Speaking 
Any member of the public who is resident or working in Warwickshire, or who is in receipt of 
services from the Council, may speak at the meeting for up to three minutes on any matter 
on the agenda. This can be in the form of a statement or a question. If you wish to speak 
please notify Paul Williams paulwilliamscl@warwickshire.gov.uk 01926 418926 in writing at 
least two working days before the meeting. You should give your name and address and 
the subject upon which you wish to speak. Full details of the public speaking scheme are 
set out in the Council’s Standing Orders.  
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:paulwilliamscl@warwickshire.gov.uk


 

 

Cabinet 
 

Thursday 17 June 2021  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE (Chair) 
Councillor Margaret Bell 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
Councillor Andy Crump 
Councillor Andy Jenns 
Councillor Kam Kaur 
Councillor Jeff Morgan 
Councillor Wallace Redford 
Councillor Heather Timms 
 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 No apologies were given to the meeting. 

 
(2) Members' disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 Concerning agenda item 13, Property Proposals, Warwick, Councillor Judy Falp declared an 

interest as a member of Warwick District Council. 
 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes of the previous meeting of Cabinet held on 8 April 2021 were agreed as a true 

and accurate record. 
 
(4) Public Speaking 

 
 Councillor Izzi Seccombe (Leader of Council and Chair of Cabinet) welcomed two public 

speakers to the meeting. These were Mr Dominic Harrison and Mr Keith Kondakor. 
 
1. Mr Dominic Harrison 
 
Mr Harrison read out the following statement. 
 
“Hello, I am Dominic Harrison, one of the co-founders of Warwickshire Climate Alliance 
(WCA), and a Warwick Resident. I am ex-National Grid and also a member of Extinction 

Page 5

Page 1 of 10 Agenda Item 1(3)



 

Page 2 
Cabinet 
 
17.06.21 

Rebellion, and I would like to briefly speak about Agenda Item No.9, the proposal to join 
UK100 Climate Change Network. 
 
I am speaking on behalf of WCA, an umbrella group bringing together a wide range of groups 
concerned with climate change, including Clean Air Warwick, Clean Air Leamington, Action 
21, Friends of the Earth, Transition Town Rugby, Extinction Rebellion, Low Carbon 
Warwickshire Network, Cycleways and Stratford Climate Action. 
 
I am encouraged by WCC’s wish to join the UK100 Network as I believe that through working 
with other local governments this will increase the opportunities for shared experiences, 
greater support from Central Government, access to funding, and also understanding some of 
the pitfalls other councils may be experiencing. Most importantly it signals real intent that 
WCC are taking the climate crisis seriously in the run up to COP26. 
 
Since 1992, when the UN IPCC published its first report on climate change and soon after the 
first COP meeting took place, despite all the pledges and declarations that have been made 
CO2 levels have continued to increase, such that the current levels we now experience have 
not been s
[...]
try and Warwickshire since March 
2020? 
 

Page 6

Page 2 of 10



 

Page 3 
Cabinet 
 
17.06.21 

2) On item 8 - WFRS, What is planned for the Fire service provision in Nuneaton and is the 
possible plan to relocate on of the two Nuneaton appliances  to Bedworth being approved on 
the quiet by today's vote? 
 
Councillor Izzi Seccombe thanked both members of the public for their contributions.  
 

2. Year End Council Plan 2020-2025 Quarterly Progress Report (April 2020 to March 2021) 
 
Councillor Andy Jenns (Portfolio Holder for Customer and Transformation) introduced the 
published report and summarised its key elements. Members’ attention was drawn to Power BI as 
a tool for interrogating performance. They were reminded that training is available on this. Council 
performance, Councillor Andy Jenns stated, has remained good in the face of the Covid Pandemic 
and the challenges this has presented. A series of areas where performance had been notably 
good was cited. These included a reduction in incidents of domestic abuse, an increase in 
satisfaction with the customer contact centre, a decline is staff sickness levels, higher levels of 
staff engagement, a reduction in crime and a reduction in the number of people killed or seriously 
injured on Warwickshire’s roads.  
 
Some areas are not on track. These include the number of children in care, response times for Fire 
and Rescue services, the cost of SEND transport and the percentage of people in employment.  
 
By way of response Councillor Jerry Roodhouse (Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group) 
expressed his concern over the level of staff sickness relating to mental health and stress. An 
update was requested on this in the light of the Pandemic. The reference on page 19 of the 
document pack to a review of the performance framework was welcomed. Red risks around the 
DSG were acknowledged as a constant source of concern.  
 
In response to comments regarding stress and mental health issues amongst staff
[...]
ng on 27th May 
as set out in paragraph 8 of this report. 
 
7. Revenue Investment Funds 2021/22 May Report 
 
Councillor Peter Butlin explained the basis of the bid before Cabinet. He noted that placing solar 
panels on the roof of the EPIC Centre would be a good use of that space. Councillor Heather 
Timms (Portfolio Holder for Environment, Climate & Culture) congratulated officers for securing the 
funding. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet: 

 

1) Approve the bid as detailed in section 2 amounting to £0.113m from the Climate Change 

Investment Fund. 

 

2) Authorise the Strategic Director for Resources to procure and enter any agreements to give 

effect to the proposal on terms and conditions considered acceptable by him. 

 

Page 11

Page 7 of 10



 

Page 8 
Cabinet 
 
17.06.21 

 
8. Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Service (WFRS) Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) 

Draft Action Plan 2021/22 
 
Councillor Andy Crump (Portfolio Holder for Fire & rescue and Community Safety) explained the 
background to the report. He referenced paragraph 4.4 on page 344 of the document pack which 
set out five proposals. 
 
Cabinet was informed that a member group had been established to monitor the IRMP. 
 
Responding to the question asked earlier by Keith Kondakor Cabinet was informed that resources 
need to be located in the right place at the right time. Some attendance targets had been missed 
and it is considered that the location of fire stations needs to be reviewed. There is an aspiration to 
make Nuneaton Fire Station a community hub. Before this happens, all parties will be consulted. 
The principal objective must be to make the service as efficient as possible to meet the needs of 
residents. 
 
Resolved: 
 

That Cabinet approves the Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Service (WFRS) Integrated Risk 
Management Plan (IRMP) Action Plan 2021/22.  

 
9. UK100 Climate Change Network 
 
Councillor Heather Timms stated that was pleased to be able to introduce the report. Sh
[...]
endations were was agreed as set out in the exempt minutes. 
 
 The meeting rose at 15.06 

…………………………. 
Chair 

Page 13

Page 9 of 10



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14

Page 10 of 10



 

 

Cabinet  
 

8 July 2021 
 

Council Plan and Integrated Planning 2022 - 2026 
 

Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1) Approves the continuation of the Council’s Vison with refinement of our 
existing priority outcomes and addition of a third outcome related to Climate 
Change (paragraph 3.4)    

 
2) Approves the approach to the development of the Council Plan 2022-26 and 

the design principles set out in paragraph 3.7 and authorises the Chief 
Executive to progress development of the Council Plan on this basis  

 

3) Recommends that the Overview and Scrutiny Committees programme 
consideration of the emerging Council Plan into their Autumn work 
programmes  

 

4) Authorises the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader, Deputy Leader 
and Portfolio Holder for Customer and Transformation to finalise the 
arrangements for engagement in relation to the Council Plan  

 

5) Supports the ongoing work in relation to Integrated Planning underpinning the 
Council Plan  

 

6) Approves the establishment of a cross party member working group to 
develop proposals for a refreshed Performance Management Framework  

 
 

1.0 Background 
 
1.1 This paper presents the County Council’s proposed approach to the 

development of a refreshed, five-year Council Plan for 2022 - 26. 
 

1.2 It is presented as part of our approach to integrated planning within the 
Council, which has drawn together key disciplines in support of an integrated 
and joined up approach across the Council to tackle the complex, inter-
connected challenges, and to maximise the opportunities, facing 
Warwickshire. 

 
1.3 The report sets out progress made to date as well as outlining the direction 

of travel and next steps for both our Council Plan and the supporting 
integrated element
[...]
 
 

 

Recommendations 

 

That Cabinet: 

 

1) Note the emerging financial position within which the 2022/23 budget and 

2022-27 Medium Term Financial Strategy will be developed; 

 

2) Agree the proposals for the refresh of the 2022/23 MTFS and Capital 

Strategy, as set out in Sections 3 and 4; 

 

3) Note the requirement for the Authority to set a sustainable balanced 

budget which shows how income will equal spend over the short- and 

medium-term; and 

 

4) Approve the timetable for agreeing the 2022/23 budget. 

 

 

1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. Over the five years to 2025/26 the MTFS approved in February 2021 was 

balanced, considering likely additional spending need and the expected level 

of resources. It required the delivery of £48.2m of savings and the use of 

£32.9m of reserves. 

 

1.2. The 2022/23 MTFS refresh therefore has a strong and robust starting point. It 

will update the figures for additional spending need and the resource forecasts 

based on the latest information available and reflect how the current year’s 

(2021/22) financial position looks compared to the planned budget. It will also 

extend the MTFS into 2026/27 so the commitment to having a balanced five-

year rolling MTFS is maintained. 

 

1.3. The context in which the 2022/23 refresh is happening continues to be 

dominated by Covid. Added to this are significant uncertainties around 

Government policy in terms of the Comprehensive Spending Review, the 

Page 25

Page 1 of 12 Agenda Item 3



Local Government Finance Settlement and funding reforms, potentially major 

reforms with Green papers on Social Care and White Papers on Devolution 

and possible Planning reform and the roll out of the Government’s proposals 

around levelling up and the UK Shared Prosperity Fund. 

 

1.4. The economic situation remains hugely challenging, and we continue to be 

faced with rising demand for services as well as inflationary pressures as a 

result of supply/labour
[...]
base budgets, and to support the proactive challenge and 

validation of spending proposals and to provide some strategic insight to 

potential target savings; and 

 Analysing the alignment of spend with the Council Plan objectives and 

the impact of proposals on performance. 

 

 

Page 32

Page 8 of 12



4. Capital Programme 

 

4.1. A new approach to future decisions on capital investment need and the 

management of the programme was approved alongside the 2020-25 Council 

Plan and MTFS. The resulting Capital Strategy consisted of three core 

elements: 

 the Capital Strategy; 

 the resulting Capital Programme/Pipeline of projects - the content of the 

capital programme (including schemes to be delivered in 1-3 years); and 

 the Capital Framework which demonstrates our compliance with the 

Prudential Code and sets out the governance and resourcing 

arrangements needed to deliver and administer the pipeline/programme. 

 

Local authorities are required to approve a Capital Strategy on an annual 

basis. For 2022/23 the annual refresh will ensure the Strategy is consistent 

with the priorities and outcomes of the Council Plan and associated Delivery 

Plans and aligned to the emerging thinking on long term place-shaping. This is 

consistent with the intention of the Capital Strategy to shift to a 20-30 year line 

of sight and create a more strategic focus to our approach to capital and 

investment. 

 

 

5. The Need for a Balanced Budget 

 

5.1. In putting forward their proposals Members are reminded that local authorities 

are required by law to have a balanced budget. However, what is meant by 

‘balanced’ is not defined in law. A prudent definition of a sustainable balanced 

budget is a financial plan based on sound assumptions which shows how 

income will equal spend over the short- and medium-term i.e. the five years of 

the rolling MTFS. Therefore, for the purposes of the proposals being 

developed the medium term has been take
[...]
hanged in 

the interim 

High Needs DSG deficit 

provision in MTFS 

insufficient by £2m, no 

long-term solution 

identified 

As per current DSG 

recovery plan £1m 

annual increase in deficit 

Additional permanent 

spending pressures 

Spending pressures met 

from within the MTFS 

provision plus £8.5m in 

2026/27 to include 

capital financing costs 

Increase provision from 

£5.250m to £9m a year 

plus £2.8m in 2026/27 

for capital financing  

Increase provision from 

£5.250m to £10m a year 

plus £2.8m in 2026/27 

for capital financing 

Price/Income Inflation Maintained at 2% per 

annum 

Maintained at 2% per 

annum 

Increased to 3% per 

annum 

Pay Inflation Maintained at 2% per 

annum 

Maintained at 2% per 

annum 

Increased to 3% per 

annum 

Non-delivery of existing 

savings plan 

Current savings plans 

delivered in full or 

alternatives identified 

Current savings plans 

delivered in full or 

alternatives identified 

20% non-delivery of 

current savings and no 

alternatives identified 

 

Page 36

Page 12 of 12



Cabinet 
 

8 July 2021 

 

Warwickshire Joint Procurement Activity for Community 
Services for Adults with Learning Disabilities, Autism, 
Mental Health or Physical Disabilities; permission to 

procure services. 
 
 

 Recommendations 
 

1) That Cabinet authorises the Strategic Director for People to proceed with an 

appropriate procurement process for the provision of Community Services for 

Adults with learning disabilities, autism, mental health or physical disabilities 

and authorises the Strategic Director for People to enter into all relevant 

contracts for the provision of these services on terms and conditions 

acceptable to the Strategic Director for Resources. 

2) That Cabinet authorises the Strategic Director for People to enter into a 
partnership agreement with NHS Coventry and Warwickshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group under section 75 of the National Health Service Act 
2006 to manage the joint commissioning, on terms and conditions acceptable 
to the Strategic Director for Resources. 
 

3) That Cabinet authorises the Strategic Director for People to proceed with an 

appropriate procurement process for the provision of Learning Disability 

Wellbeing Hubs and authorises the Strategic Director for People or his 

nominee to enter into all relevant contracts for the provision of these services 

on terms and conditions acceptable to the Strategic Director for Resources. 

 

1. Executive Summary 
 

1.1 Warwickshire County Council jointly with NHS Coventry and Warwickshire 

Clinical Commissioning Group (the CCG) currently commissions a range of 

community services for adults, with learning disabilities, autism, mental health 

or physical disabilities. Current framework agreements and contracts are due 

to expire on 31 March 2022. 

 

1.2 The community provision for this cohort comprises the following current 

services for people who have eligible care needs (including under the Care 

Act 2014, NHS funded Continuing Healthcare and Section 117 Aftercare 

under the Mental Health Act 1983): 

Page 37

Page 1 of 7 Agenda Item 4



 Supported Living (including Transforming Care Specialist Supported 

Living) 

 Live in Care  

 Community Day Opportunities  

 Community Complex Needs Day service 

 Respite and Short Breaks for adults 

 Complex Clinical Care 

 

1.3 Additionally, a new framework will be commissioned as part of the community 

services offer to provide specialist interventions in relation to more complex 

disabilities, autism or mental health needs.  These interventions are currently 

commissioned on a spot purchase basis by the CCG and the introduction of a 

joint framework will improve the ability to assure quality of provision and 

enable more timely access to specialist interventions for individuals. 

1.4 The Learning Disability Wellbeing Hubs will also be re-procured during this 

timeframe to ensure alignment betw
[...]
r current responsibilities to assess individuals’ needs 
and commission and pay for care and support for individuals via their separate 
budgets. 

 
 

5. Timescales associated with the decision and next steps 
 
5.1 The timescales for the procurement exercise are as follows; 

 August 2021 – tender process commences 

 December 2021 – contracts awarded 

 January to March 2022 – mobilisation of new contract arrangements 

 April 2022 – Services/contracts start 

 

Appendices 
None  
 

Background Papers 
None  
 

 Name Contact Information 

Report Author Helen Barnsley, 
Alison Cole, Zoe 
Mayhew, Catherine 
Rigney 

helenbarnsley@warwickshire.gov.uk  
alisoncole@warwickshire.gov.uk  
zoemayhew@warwickshire.gov.uk  
catherinerigney@warwickshire.gov.uk  
 

Assistant Director Becky Hale  beckyhale@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Lead Director Nigel Minns Nigelminns@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Lead Member Margaret Bell margaretbell@warwickshire.gov.uk  

 
The report was not circulated to members prior to publication 
 
  
 

Page 43

Page 7 of 7

https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=3&ved=0ahUKEwjh6tWC16_QAhXCmBoKHfnaDVgQFggpMAI&url=http%3A%2F%2Flondonadass.org.uk%2Fwp-content%2Fuploads%2F2014%2F11%2FS75-NHS-Act-2006-Basic-Guide-January-2014.doc&usg=AFQjCNH218KIs1a-vePuQCA-6RY80zCHxg&cad=rja
mailto:beckyhale@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:Nigelminns@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:margaretbell@warwickshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
 

8 July 2021 

 

West Midlands Rail Collaboration Agreement 
 

 

 Recommendations 
 
1) That Cabinet notes the new West Midlands Rail Limited/Department for 

Transport Collaboration Agreement ("CA2") approved in principle by the 
West Midlands Rail Limited Board in June 
 
  

2) That Cabinet endorses the changes made in CA2 and supports the 
implementation of CA2 from 13th September 2021 as outlined in report.  

 

1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The national changes to rail franchising as a co
[...]
cted

Page 71

Page 1 of 16 Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

Page 1 of 3Page 1 of 3

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

Page 1 of 16 Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107

Page 1 of 7 Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 115

Page 1 of 12 Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 127

Page 1 of 7Page 1 of 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	2 Council Plan and Integrated Planning 2022 - 2026
	3 A Financial Framework for the 2022/23 MTFS Refresh
	4 Warwickshire Joint Procurement Activity for Community Services for Working Age Adults, with Learning Disabilities, Autism, Mental Health or Physical Disabilities; Permission to Formally Consult on Proposals.
	5 West Midlands Rail Collaboration Agreement
	7 Exempt Minutes of Cabinet Meeting 17 June 2021
	8 Rugby Parkway Station
	9 Transforming Nuneaton: Vacant Possession
	Appendix for Transforming Nuneaton: Vacant Possession

	10 Provision of Estate Management Services
	11 Voluntary and Community Sector Support Services Procurement
	12 Property/Service Review
	(Appendix) Property Service Review




Minutes of the meeting

Cabinet

Thursday 8 July 2021

Minutes

Attendance
Committee Members
Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE (Chair)
Councillor Margaret Bell
Councillor Peter Butlin
Councillor Andy Crump
Councillor Andy Jenns
Councillor Kam Kaur
Councillor Jeff Morgan
Councillor Wallace Redford
Councillor Heather Timms

Officers

Others Present

1. General
(1) Apologies
None
(2) Members' disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests
None
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 17 June 2021 were agreed as an accurate
record.

(4) Public Speaking

None



2. Council Plan and Integrated Planning 2022 - 2026

Councillor 1zzi Seccombe (Leader of the Council and Chair of Cabinet) opened this item by stating
that it is a basic principle that a new administration reviews the council plan, making sure that it is
ready to take the council forward. The council has two priorities based around looking after the
most vulnerable and securing a vibrant and growing economy. For these to be realised it will be
necessary to ensure that the county is assisted in its recovery from the Pandemic. A major feature
of any new plan will be climate change the council having signed up to the climate emergency in
July 2019.

Councillor Andy Jenns (Portfolio Holder for Customer and Transformation) stated that the new plan
will be strategic in nature and will cover a five-year period. It will be supported by a delivery plan
that will be reviewed annually. The new plan will incorporate the Covid-19 Recovery Plan and will
be enhanced by the use of a revised performance management framework. In developing the plan,
the public, partners, staff and members will all have an opportunity to provide input.

Cabinet was informed that it is expected that the new plan and the MTFS will be reported to
Cabinet in December.

Councillor Jerry Roodhouse (Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group) welcomed the proposal for
cross party working on the plan. There is need to work at a fast pace he added. Referencing
paragraph 3.7 of the report Councillor Jerry Roodhouse welcomed the reference to a golden
thread adding that it will be necessary to track performance from the plan to action on the ground
and back again. Referencing the “Voice of Warwickshire” it was noted that representation should
come from across the whole county. Finally, it was suggested that climate change should be
referenced when considering environmental issues in reports.

Councillor Heather Timms (Portfolio Holder for Environment, Climate and Culture) welcomed
references to climate change. Since 2019 the council has been working hard on climate change
initiatives and had recently signed up to UK100.

Resolved:
That Cabinet:

1) Approves the continuation of the Council’'s Vison with refinement of our existing priority
outcomes and addition of a third outcome related to Climate Change (paragraph 3.4)

2) Approves the approach to the development of the Council Plan 2022-26 and the design
principles set out in paragraph 3.7 and authorises the Chief Executive to progress development of
the Council Plan on this basis

3) Recommends that the Overview and Scrutiny Committees programme consideration of the
emerging Council Plan into their Autumn work programmes

4) Authorises the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader, Deputy Leader and Portfolio
Holder for Customer and Transformation to finalise the arrangements for engagement in relation to
the Council Plan

Page 2
Cabinet

08.07.21



5) Supports the ongoing work in relation to Integrated Planning underpinning the Council Plan

6) Approves the establishment of a cross party member working group to develop proposals
for a refreshed Performance Management Framework

3. A Financial Framework for the 2022/23 MTFS Refresh

Councillor Peter Butlin (Deputy Leader, Finance and Property) told Cabinet that it is now time to
begin to look at next year's budget. The impact of the Pandemic means that a significant
reconfiguration of the budget will be required. Pre-Covid the council was in a strong position
having a balanced budget. However, pressures have built up and additional savings will now be
required. In particular spending pressures exist around adult social care, SEND and children’s
placements. One area of concern is the uncertainty around the post-pandemic picture and in
particular around the funding that will be made available by government. Demand for certain
services may increase following the pandemic but it is unclear where these might be or their
extent.

Councillor John Holland (Leader of the Labour Group) expressed his concern over those services,
many of which assist the most vulnerable, that are struggling to manage financially. He suggested
that there is not enough money to go round. Councillor John Holland concluded by stating that
whilst investment is to be welcomed there remain areas where cuts are being made and where the
impacts will be felt in the longer term.

Referencing section 3.4 of the published report Councillor Sarah Feeney (Deputy Leader of the
Labour Group) stated that the “right savings” should not impact on the most vulnerable.

Councillor Jerry Roodhouse agreed that it is what the council does not know that is a problem.
Announcements are awaited from the Prime Minister and Chancellor of the Exchequer, but the
picture will remain unclear for some while. Councillor Jerry Roodhouse proposed that a briefing be
held for members in December 2021 concerning savings that will be required. Councillor 1zzi
Seccombe welcomed this suggestion adding that it could be done by groups taking account of the
learning needs of new councillors in particular.

Councillor Peter Butlin agreed with previous speakers that the priority should be to look after the
needs of the most vulnerable. He added that whilst savings figures of £20m-£30m are significant
they need to be considered in relation to the council’s overall spending over the next five years.
The tax base is growing, and the economy is showing signs of recovery. A three-year settlement
would be useful to allow for longer term financial planning he concluded.

Resolved:
That Cabinet:

1) Notes the emerging financial position within which the 2022/23 budget and 2022-27 Medium
Term Financial Strategy will be developed;

2) Agrees the proposals for the refresh of the 2022/23 MTFS and Capital Strategy, as set out
in Sections 3 and 4;

Page 3
Cabinet

08.07.21



3) Notes the requirement for the Authority to set a sustainable balanced budget which shows
how income will equal spend over the short- and medium-term; and

4) Approves the timetable for agreeing the 2022/23 budget.

4. Warwickshire Joint Procurement Activity for Community Services for Working Age
Adults, with Learning Disabilities, Autism, Mental Health or Physical Disabilities;
Permission to Formally Consult on Proposals.

Councillor Margaret Bell (Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health) summarised the key
elements of the published report and explained the nature of the service model being proposed.

The framework for specialist interventions was welcomed by Councillor Jerry Roodhouse who
added that with there needs to be a recognition of the incidence of Long Covid within the
commissioning intentions. Councillor Jerry Roodhouse concluded by stating that it would be
interesting to receive feedback from clients to establish if the new approach is working.

Councillor Bell agreed that Long-Covid should be factored in.
Resolved:

1) That Cabinet authorises the Strategic Director for People to proceed with an appropriate
procurement process for the provision of Community Services for Adults with learning disabilities,
autism, mental health or physical disabilities and authorises the Strategic Director for People to
enter into all relevant contracts for the provision of these services on terms and conditions
acceptable to the Strategic Director for Resources.

2) That Cabinet authorises the Strategic Director for People to enter into a partnership
agreement with NHS Coventry and Warwickshire Clinical Commissioning Group under section 75
of the National Health Service Act 2006 to manage the joint commissioning, on terms and
conditions acceptable to the Strategic Director for Resources.

3) That Cabinet authorises the Strategic Director for People to proceed with an appropriate
procurement process for the provision of Learning Disability Wellbeing Hubs and authorises the
Strategic Director for People or his nominee to enter into all relevant contracts for the provision of
these services on terms and conditions acceptable to the Strategic Director for Resources.

5. West Midlands Rail Collaboration Agreement

Councillor Wallace Redford (Portfolio Holder for Transport and Planning) explained the
background to the report adding that in effect one agreement is simply being exchanged for
another.

Councillor Peter Butlin informed Cabinet that he is the Vice Chair of the West Midlands Rail Ltd
Board. The Chair is the Mayor of the West Midlands Combined Authority. It is expected that
ongoing engagement with West Midlands Rail Ltd will provide enhanced exposure to the Minister
for Transport.

Resolved:

Page 4
Cabinet

08.07.21



1) That Cabinet notes the new West Midlands Rail Limited/Department for Transport
Collaboration Agreement ("CA2") approved in principle by the West Midlands Rail Limited Board in
June

2) That Cabinet endorses the changes made in CA2 and supports the implementation of CA2
from 13th September 2021 as outlined in report.

6. Exclusion of the Press and Public

Resolved:

That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items mentioned below on the
grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in

paragraph3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

The meeting rose at xxx

Page 5
Cabinet

08.07.21



